Opportunities

- ► Age appropriate programming for members 5-7 years old (Cloverbuds) and members 8-19.
- ▶ Membership in positive peer groups.
- ► Hands-on, fun learning experiences.
- ▶ Events, camps, and activities.
- ► Service opportunities for youth.
- ▶ Volunteer opportunities for adults.
- ► Virtual programs statewide.



Joining 4-H

You can **join** 4-H at any time. Just find a club on the list on the back that meets your project interests and then contact the leader to see if they are accepting new members. To register in Calhoun County 4-H go to: https://4honline.com You will need an email and create a password to register. Let us know if you have any problems or need help with this. After you register you will get emails about the many virtual programs and other 4-H opportunities.

Cost to join 4-H

There is no cost to join 4-H. Some clubs charge annual dues to support club activities and there may also be cost to participate in some activities.



Calhoun County
Michigan State University Extension
4-H Youth Program
315 West Green Street
Marshall, MI 49068
269-781-0784
Email: vargocre@msu.edu
Facebook:
calhouncountymsuextension/4H

MSU is an affirmative action/equal opportunity employer. MSU Extension programs and materials are open to all without regard to race, color, national origin, gender, gender identity, religion, age, height, weight, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, marital status, family status or veteran status.

What is 4-H?

- 4-H is a community of young people across America focused on learning leadership, citizenship and life skills.
- 4-H is a fun, hands-on (currently do to Covid-19 all programs are virtual) learning experience.
- The traditional 4-H program is open to youth 8-19 years old; the Cloverbud program is open to youth 5-7 years old.
- 4-H is open to all youth in all communities.
- 4-H is supported by caring, adult volunteers.

Michigan 4-H Youth Development has **seven guiding principles** that provide the foundation for the education methods, activities and events that positively affect the lives of our youth. These guiding principles are:

- 1. Youth develop positive relationships with adults and peers.
- 2. Youth are physically and emotionally safe.
- 3. Youth are actively engaged in their own development.
- 4. Youth are considered participants rather than recipients in their learning processes.
- 5. Youth develop skills that help them succeed.
- Youth recognize, understand and appreciate diversity and multiculturalism.
- 7. Youth grow and contribute as active citizens through service and leadership.

Studies show that 4-H members:

- Do better in school
- ★ Are more motivated to help others
- ★ Feel safe to try new things
- ★ Achieve a high sense of self-esteem
- **★** Develop lasting friendships









Calhoun County 4-H



Calhoun County
MSU Extension
4-H Youth Program
315 West Green Street
Marshall, MI 49068
Phone: 269-781-0784
Cressie Vargo
vargocre@msu.edu

4-H Program Coordinator



Extension

Calhoun County 4-H Clubs 💥



4-Leaf Clovers, Marshall

Nancy Sutherland 789-3()

Arts & Crayts, Clothing, photography

Beef Club, Calhoun County

Torry Kissinger 517-812-0876 dtmrkiss@yahoo.com Beef

Beef Breeding, Calhoun County

Tasha VanNortwick 269-729-4259 wf00742@yahoo.com Beef Breeding

Caprine Kids Forever, Calhoun County

Catie Boring 269-209-3127 parke159@gmail.com Goats

Challengers, Olivet

Shirley Locke 269-967-6963 lockedoris7@gmail.com

Rabbits & Cavies, Arts & Crafts, Poultry

Companion Dog Club, Calhoun County

Kassie Hamaker 269-209-6098 Companionclub4h@aol.com Dogs

Dairy Club, Calhoun County

Beth Letts 269-317-3999 bethenie.letts@yahoo.com Dairy

Dairy Starter Calf, Calhoun County

Michelle Barnes 269-209-0349 barnesmc01@yahoo.com Dairy Starter Calf

Draft Horse & Pony, Tekonsha

Lauren Hautau 269-282-2040 laurenday@att.net Draft Horses & Ponies

Happy Harvesters, Burlington

Jenny Petch 269-317-0000 lilcutie9924@vahoo.com Arts & Crafts, Food

Happy Hustlers, Marshall

Beth Letts 269-317-3999 bethanie.letts@yahoo.com Arts & Crafts, Clothing, Food

Heart & Soul, Homer

Kristen Sommers 517-652-4893 kjs87@hotmail.com Arts & Crafts

Lucky Stars, Battle Creek

Sandy Howard 269-924-6009 showard916@netzero.net Arts & Crafts

Mini Whinnies, Calhoun County

Lori Wilson 269-303-1552 loriw8000@tds.net Mini Horse & Donkey

Misfits, Calhoun County

Heather Tullis 269-420-0542 hther323@gmail.com Horse & Pony, Dairy Starter

Poultry Club, Calhoun County

Derek Chism 269-275-3720 dc4877@gmail.com Birds & Poultry

Rabbit & Cavy, Calhoun County

Lori Caddell 269-719-0330 caddell lori@hotmail.com Rabbits & Cavies

Rising Stars, Battle Creek

Tracy Myers 269-788-7380 tracylynn1383@gmail.com Horse & Ponv

Sheep Club, Calhoun County

Alisa Doan 865-803-2192 ardoan@gmail.com Sheep

Shooting Sports, Calhoun County

Scott Reid 269-948-2772 scottmreid@eaton.com Shooting Sports

Silver Spurs, Tekonsha

Tracev Wilson 269-420-3967 1Rockysmom@gmail.com Horse & Pony

Swine Club, Calhoun County

Holly Rvan us3girls4ever@gmail.com 269-317-5752 Swine

TNT All-Stars 4-H Club, Ceresco

Taylor Holley 269-579-6752 holleytaylor@rocketmail.com Horse & Pony

Tumbleweed Riders, Marshall

Mary Adams 269-317-1479 Horse & Pony

- Please contact a Leader about joining before signing up online.
- ► To register in Calhoun County 4-H go to: https://v2.4honline.com

You will need an email and create a password to register. Let us know if you have any problems or need help with this. After you register you will get emails about the many virtual programs and other 4-H opportunities.



